

No. 07-665

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLEASANT GROVE CITY, UTAH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUMMUM, a corporate and sole church,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae,
Alliance Defense Fund and
Family Research Council,
Supporting Petitioners**

Benjamin W. Bull
Counsel of Record

Jordan W. Lorence

Kevin H. Theriot

J. Michael Johnson

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

15100 N. 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Phone: (480) 444-0020

Fax: (480) 444-0025

William L. Saunders

FAMILY RESEARCH COUNSEL

801 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

Phone: (202) 393-2100

Fax: (202) 393-2134

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. MERE GOVERNMENT ACCEPTANCE OF THE DONATION OF AN HISTORICAL MONUMENT FROM A PRIVATE PARTY DOES NOT CREATE A PUBLIC FORUM FOR PRIVATE SPEECH	4
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Public Forum Analysis Was Unnecessary, Wrongly Focused, and Led to a Faulty Conclusion	4
B. A Designated Public Forum Cannot Be Created Inadvertently.	7
II. GOVERNMENTS CAN CREATE A FORUM FOR PRIVATE MONUMENTS TO BE DISPLAYED ON PUBLIC PROPERTY, BUT ONLY BY CLEAR POLICY AND PRACTICE	8
A. A Forum for Private Monuments Can Only Be Created by Purposeful Action.	9
B. No “Monuments Forum” Was Created in This Case.	11

III. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS ARE NOT
PERMITTED TO MANIPULATE PUBLIC
FORA TO EXCLUDE RELIGIOUS SPEECH .. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	1
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	12
<i>Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	9, 13
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	1
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6, 10, 12
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 530 U.S. 640	1
<i>Demmon v. Loudon County Public Schools</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E. D. Va. 2004)	10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Schools</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	1, 13
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	13
<i>Kiesinger v. Mexico Academy and Cert. School</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 182 (N.D. N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	13
<i>Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	10

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	1
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	1
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	11
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10 th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1044 (10 th Cir. 2007)	5, 7
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 499 F.3d 1170 (10 th Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	1
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	1
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	1
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	10
